3482
Acta  Cryst.  (1978). B34, 3482-3484
(3E,5Z,7Z)-8-(Diphenylmethylene)amino-3,5,7-oetatrien-2-one*
BY ROSALIND Y. WONG
Western Regional  Research  Laboratory ,  Science and Educat ion Adminis trat ion,  US  Depar tment  o f  Agriculture,
Berkeley,  California 94710, USA
(Received 16 February 1978; accepted 6 June 1978)
Abstract. C21H19NO, orthorhombic, Pbca,  a =

Discussion. The molecular structure of the title com-
pound is shown in Fig. 1 (Johnson, 1965). The atom-
numbering system, and intramolecular bond lengths
and angles (involving non-hydrogen atoms only) are
presented in Fig. 2. The molecule contains three planar
segments: the two phenyl rings and the conjugated
chain from C(1) to C(10). The near planarity of the
side chain is illustrated by the torsion angles between
the bond segments listed in Table 2. All atoms in both
benzene rings lie within _0.01 A, of their best least-
squares plane. The dihedral angle between the two
phenyl rings is 78.1 °. The observed conformation of
the two phenyl rings reduces the steric interaction
between H(C12)--H(C22) and H(C3)-H(C16) (Fig.
1). The dihedral angles between the best least-squares
planes formed by the polyene chain [C(1) to C(10)]
and the phenyl rings C(11)--C(16), C(17)-C(22) are
58.1 and 38.1 ° respectively. The configuration of the
conjugated chain is cis-cis-trans (3Z,5Z,7E). The
average C - C  bond lengths and angles of the two
aromatic rings are 1-38 A and 120 ° respectively.
03)
C131 ~ ,  ~ N ( 2 1  ~ N . ' !  : j  " , , _ v - ' - ? .  ,~_~
Fig. 1. Perspective view of one molecule with 50% probability
thermal ellipsoids. An arbitrary temperature factor of  1.0 A 2 was
assigned to the H atoms.
H(CI4)
C(14) /
/C( IS) / ,  ~ .C(131
-I " "° II-
~C(161 \ - C112).
HIC3) ,Z2t~ C(~ I )//2/¢ HIC221
H'(C 10) C " • x ( ¢
/ 2CII0~ C(4) "' N(2) " ~ C(171 '~ C(2H
26-(91%, ~ ~ C(7) ~ C151 .C(18) " -- C(20)
"" C(8) ~ e' C(6) % C(19) ' '
HtCS)  HIC6)  H ( C I 9 )
Fig. 2. Bond angles (o) and bond lengths (A) for the title
compound. E.s.d.'s are 0.8 ° and 0.008 A, respectively, for
angles and distances between heavy atoms. E.s.d.'s are 0.09 ,~
for the distances involving H atoms.
Table 2. Torsion angles (o)
Single bonds
1 - 2 - 3 - 4  13.6
3 - 4 - 5 - 6  6.8
5 - 6 - 7 - 8  0.8
7 - 6 - 9 - 0  0.2
7 - 8 - 9 - 1 0  0.8
1 2 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 7  66-6
1 6 - 1 1 - 1 - 2  63.8
1 8 - 1 7 - 1 - 2  20.9
2 2 - 1 7 - 1 - 1 1  19.4
Double bonds
1 1 - 1 - 2 - 3  9.0
2 - 3 - 4 - 5  2.1
4 - 5 - 6 - 7  0.3
6 - 7 - 8 - 9  3.9
3484 ( 3 E,5 Z, 7 Z)-8-(D IP HEN YLMETHYLEN E)AMIN O- 3 ,5 , 7-OCT A TRIEN- 2-O NE
The appreciable degree of conjugation between the
alternating single and double bonds throughout the
polyene chain is apparent with the single bonds (mean
= 1.451 A) slightly shorter and the double bonds
(mean = 1-353 A) slightly longer than for a non-
resonating single-bond-double-bond system. This result